### VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 07 - 09

# AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING BID FOR CEMETERY MOWING

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS  $10^{\text{th}}$  DAY OF APRIL, 2007

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this  $10^{\text{th}}$  day of April 2007.

### AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A BID FOR CEMETERY MAINTENANCE

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham sought and obtained bids for the maintenance, mowing and weed eating, of the two cemeteries owned by the Village; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2007 at 1:00 p.m. the attached bid(s) were opened and the lowest responsible bidder identified.

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2007 the Public Properties Committee reviewed the bids and is recommending the bid from Lawn Perks, Inc. for \$9,750 for the year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** That the bid from Lawn Perks, Inc. for \$9,750 is hereby approved.

**SECTION 2:** This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval.

Thomas & Hreav Tom Gray, President Village of Chatham

CORPORATE

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

HERR SCHATTEMAN BOYCE

6 MODORNS MOGRATH KAUNNAENT PASSED: 4-10-07

APPROVED: 4-10-07 NAYS:  $\mathcal{U}$ 

ABSENT:  $\mathcal{O}$ 

#### ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE O	F I	LLINOIS	)	
			)	SS
COUNTY	OF	SANGAMON	)	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No.  $07-\underline{09}$ , adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the  $10^{th}$  day of April, 2007, said Ordinance being entitled:

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING BID FOR CEMETERY MOWING

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this  $10^{th}$  day of April, 2007.

Pat Schad, Village Clerk
OF CHATA